

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

FILED  
SEP 19 2011

No. 11-0666

FEROLETO STEEL COMPANY, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

THOMAS A. OUGHTON, ASSESSOR OF BROOKE COUNTY,  
COUNTY COMMISSION OF BROOKE COUNTY and  
WEST VIRGINIA STATE TAX COMMISSIONER,

Respondents.

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER FEROLETO STEEL COMPANY, INC.**

---

Michael G. Gallaway (WV State Bar No. 5071)  
David R. Croft (WV State Bar No. 8061)  
SPILMAN THOMAS & BATTLE, PLLC  
1217 Chapline Street  
Wheeling, WV 26003  
304-230-6950  
[mgallaway@spilmanlaw.com](mailto:mgallaway@spilmanlaw.com)  
[dcroft@spilmanlaw.com](mailto:dcroft@spilmanlaw.com)

Dale W. Steager (WV State Bar No. 3581)  
SPILMAN THOMAS & BATTLE, PLLC  
300 Kanawha Boulevard, East  
Charleston, WV 25321  
304-340-3800  
[dsteager@spilmanlaw.com](mailto:dsteager@spilmanlaw.com)

*Counsel for Petitioner  
Feroletto Steel Company, Inc.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	1
A. THE FREEPORT AMENDMENT AND ITS COMPANION STATUTES AND REGULATIONS ARE CLEAR AND UNAMBIGUOUS .....	1
B. THE PRECISENESS WITH WHICH FEROLETO CUTS ITS STEEL COILS DOES NOT DISQUALIFY THE PROPERTY FROM THE FREEPORT EXEMPTION BECAUSE THE PROCESS BEGINS WITH STEEL COILS AND ENDS WITH STEEL COILS—A DIFFERENT PRODUCT IS NOT CREATED .....	7
1. It Is Not Settled That Feroletto Must Prove Entitlement to the Freeport Exemption by Clear and Convincing Evidence.....	7
2. Even a Strict Construction Must be a Reasonable Construction .....	9
3. Feroletto’s Cutting of Steel Coils to Custom Dimensions Specified by Its Customers Does Not Result in Products of Different Utility Within the Meaning of the Freeport Amendment .....	9
4. The Circuit Court Decisions and Taxability Rulings Cited by Respondents are Inapplicable Where Those Cases Involved Substantially More Alterations of Personal Property .....	12
5. Equal and Uniform Application of the Freeport Amendment is Central to Resolution of the Issue in This Case.....	15
C. JUDGE RECHT’S ORDER DOES NOT CONTAIN SUFFICIENT FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.....	17
III. CONCLUSION .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### WEST VIRGINIA CASES:

<u>Davis v. Hix</u> , 140 W. Va. 398, 80 S.E.2d 404 (1954) .....	5
<u>Fayette County Nat'l Bank v. Lilly</u> , 199 W. Va. 349, 484 S.E.2d 232 (1997).....	17, 18
<u>Fielder and Turley v. Adams Express Co.</u> , 69 W. Va. 138, 71 S.E. 99 (1911) .....	5
<u>Lane v. Board of Education of Lincoln County</u> , 147 W. Va. 737, 131 S.E.2d 105 (1963).....	5
<u>Louk v. Cormier</u> , 218 W. Va. 81, 622 S.E.2d 788 (2005).....	16
<u>Miners in General Group v. Hix</u> , 123 W. Va. 637, 17 S.E.2d 810 (1941) .....	5
<u>Mountain America, LLC v. Huffman</u> , 224 W. Va. 669, 678 S.E.2d 768 (2009) .....	16
<u>State v. Kittle</u> , 87 W. Va. 526, 105 S.E. 775 (1921).....	9
<u>State ex rel. Casey v. Pauley</u> , 158 W. Va. 298, 210 S.E.2d 649 (1975) .....	4
<u>State ex rel. Miller v. Buchanan</u> , 24 W. Va. 362 (1884) .....	16
<u>State ex rel. Reeves v. Ross</u> , 62 W. Va. 7, 57 S.E. 284 (1907) .....	9
<u>State ex rel. Smith v. Gore</u> , 150 W. Va. 71, 143 S.E.2d 791 (1965) .....	4
<u>State ex rel. Trent v. Sims</u> , 138 W. Va. 244, 77 S.E.2d 122 (1953).....	4, 7
<u>State ex rel. West Virginia Citizens Action Group v. Tomblin</u> , Nos. 101494, 10-4004, 2011 WL 263735 (W. Va. January 18, 2011).....	4, 5
<u>Stone Brooke Ltd. Partnership v. Sisinni</u> , 224 W. Va. 691, 688 S.E.2d 300 (2009).....	17, 16
<u>Tax Comm'r v. Veterans of Fgn. Wars</u> , 147 W. Va. 645, 129 S.E. 2d 921 (1963).....	4, 5
<u>Wilson v. Hix</u> , 136 W. Va. 59, 65 S.E.2d 717 (1951) .....	5
<u>Wooddell v. Dailey</u> , 160 W. Va. 65, 230 S.E.2d 466 (1976) .....	4, 5

### WEST VIRGINIA CONSTITUTION:

W. Va. Const. art. X, § 1 (1932).....	15, 16, 19
W. Va. Const. art. X, § 1c (1986).....	1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 10, 11, 15, 19

**WEST VIRGINIA STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS:**

W. Va. Code § 11-3-25 (2010) .....8

W. Va. Code § 11-5-13 (1987) .....2, 8, 9, 10, 11, 19

W. Va. Code § 11-5-13a (1997).....3, 6, 8, 9, 11, 14, 19

W. Va. Code St. R. § 110-3-3.6 (1989) .....19
